
 
 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
Agenda and Reports 

for the meeting on 

Tuesday, 1 April 2025 

at 8.00 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 

Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 1 April 2025, at 8.00 pm 
 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair)  

Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Elliott and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles, Hou, Li, 

 Dr Siebentritt and Snape 
 

  

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Leave of Absence -  

Councillor Li 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes - 4/3/2025 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs held on 4 March 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
View public 4 March 2025 Minutes. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Deputations    
 
6.   Workshops 

Nil 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 7.1   Community Facilities Policy for Adoption 4 - 69 
 
8.   Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

 
9.   Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2), (3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA) the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs will consider whether to 
discuss in confidence the reports contained within section 10 of this Agenda. 

 

 

70 - 72 

 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1051/Public%20minutes%2004th-Mar-2025%2019.30%20City%20Planning%20Development%20and%20Business%20Affairs%20Committee.pdf?T=11


10.   Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 10.1 New Historic Areas in City Living Zone Code Amendment Proposal to 

Initiate [S90(3) (m)] 
73 - 117 

 
11.   Closure    

 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 1 April 2025 

 

Tuesday, 1 April 2025 
City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs 
Committee 

Community Facilities Policy for Adoption 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Community 

Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to note consultation feedback on the draft Social Infrastructure (Assets) Policy 
(Attachment A) and seek adoption of the policy as amended to respond to consultation feedback, retitled the 
Community Facilities Policy (Attachment B).   

On 12 November 2024 Council resolved to endorse a draft Social Infrastructure (Assets) Policy, for the purposes of 
public consultation (Link 1). Public consultation commenced on 14 January 2025 and closed on 7 March 2025. A 
total of 123 submissions were received from key stakeholders and the community.   

Key themes arising from the consultation are: 

• Support for prioritised investment in public toilets across the city that are safe, clean, well maintained and meet 
a range of users including people with disability, women, and people with caring responsibilities. 

• A desire for the delivery of community facilities to positively contribute to perceptions of safety, including 
lighting, street cleaning, crime 
[...]
unity Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy and 
Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy. Therefore, community buildings in the Adelaide Park Lands are 
outside the scope of this Policy. 

The Policy is proposed to be applied through a planning and investment framework that includes directions set 
through the City Plan – Adelaide 2036 and is consistent with the City of Adelaide’s Strategic Plan 2024-2028 and 
Long-term Financial Plan.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 8 April 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Note the Social Infrastructure (Assets) Policy Consultation Summary contained in Attachment A to 

Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee held on 1 April 2025. 

2. Adopts the Community Facilities Policy, contained in Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 1 April 2025. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make minor, typographical or syntactical updates to 
the document contained in Attachment A and Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 1 April 2025. 

 
 

 
 

Page 5



 
 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 1 April 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
Develop a Social Infrastructure Policy by 2024 to support our current and emerging 
community needs. 

Policy 

The Policy is informed by a social infrastructure assessment, public toilets assessment, the 
City Plan – Adelaide 2036 and the Strategic Plan 2024-2028. 
The Policy guides investment decisions in new, upgraded or consolidated community 
facilities to me
[...]
on the City of Adelaide website and take effect from the date of 
Council endorsement.  

14.2. All proposals for new, upgraded or consolidated community facilities will be assessed against the new 
Policy. 

14.3. Community Facilities already being considered by Council will be considered against the new Policy.  

14.4. Consultation feedback on the Policy will inform the development of a Community Facilities Planning 
and Investment Framework as a future stage of work that will be subject to a separate Council 
decision. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 – Agenda City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee, Tuesday, 5 November 2024. 
 

Page 8

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s22688/Draft%20Social%20Infrastructure%20Assets%20Policy%20for%20Public%20Consultation.pdf


 
 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 1 April 2025 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Consultation Summary Report – Draft Social Infrastructure (Assets) Policy  

Attachment B - City of Adelaide Community Facilities Policy  

 

- END OF REPORT -  
 

Page 9



1
Consultation Summary 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Draft Social Infrastructure (Assets) Policy  

Consultation Summary 

March 2025 

P
age 10

A
ttachm

ent A



2
Consultation Summary 

 

Background 

The draft Social Infrastructure (Assets) Policy was endorsed by 
Council for public consultation on 12 November 2024. The Policy 
was developed using research and community feedback from 
various related projects including a Social Infrastructure 
Assessment, City Plan – Adelaide 2036 , Public Toilet Assessment 
and City User Profile. 

For the purposes of the Policy, community facilities include facilities 
such as: 

• Community centres 

• Libraries 

• Public toilets 

• Playspaces 

• Skate and BMX facilities 

• Recreational courts 

• Dog parks 

• Community gardens. 

The Buildings Asset Management Plan covers a range of important 
community facilities includi
[...]
blic 

 

Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Chief 
Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 
90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained 
in the Agenda. 

For the following Chief Executive Officer’s Report seeking consideration in confidence 
10.1 New Historic Areas in City Living Zone Code Amendment Proposal to Initiate [section 90(3) 

(m) of the Act] 

 
The Order to Exclude for Item 10.1 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1 
THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (m) and section 90(2) & (7) 
of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs Committee dated 1 April 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed 
to the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [New Historic Areas in City Living Zone Code Amendment 
Proposal to Initiate] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the 
public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential as the material presented contains information regarding potential new Historic 
Areas and Representative Buildings to be included in a future draft Code Amendment that is not appropriate 
to be made public prior to the commencement of public engagement, due to the identification of individual 
properties in the draft Code Amendment.  

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably breach confidentiality of information prior to 
public engagement of the draft Code Amendment.  

Page 70

Agenda Item 9



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 1 April 2025 

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information will release the draft Code 
Amendment prior to Council endorsement of the policy approach and public engagement plan. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 1 April 2025 orders that the public (with the exception of 
members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable 
this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [New Historic Areas in City Living Zone 
Code Amendment Proposal to Initiate] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, 
contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (m) of the Act.  

 

 

 

Page 71



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 1 April 2025 

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of Council must be 

conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council may order that the public be excluded from attendance at a 
meeting if Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to 
receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public 
under section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees 
of the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary 
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 83(5) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that 
the following report is submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 10.1 – New Historic Areas in City Living Zone Code Amendment 
Proposal to Initiate 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (m) of the Act 

(m) information relating to a proposal to prepare or amend a designated instrument under 
Part 5 Division 2 of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 (SA) before 
the draft instrument or amendment is released for public consultation under that Act 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 72



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 10.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) m



Document is Restricted

Page 80

Attachment A
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) m


	Agenda
	7.1 Community Facilities Policy for Adoption
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Community Facilities Policy for Adoption
	Background
	The draft Social Infrastructure (Assets) Policy was endorsed by Council for public consultation on 12 November 2024. The Policy was developed using research and community feedback from various related projects including a Social Infrastructure Assessment, City Plan – Adelaide 2036 , Public Toilet Assessment and City User Profile.
	For the purposes of the Policy, community facilities include facilities such as:
	•	Community centres
	•	Libraries
	•	Public toilets
	•	Playspaces
	•	Skate and BMX facilities
	•	Recreational courts
	•	Dog parks
	•	Community gardens.
	The Buildings Asset Management Plan covers a range of important community facilities including:
		Libraries
		Community centres
		Public toilets
		Sporting clubs.
	The Building Asset Management Plan outlines the Council’s high-level asset management priorities for the operation, maintenance and renewal of our assets over the next 10 years.
	The draft Social Infrastructure (Assets) Policy guides investment decisions in new, upgraded or consolidated community facilities to meet current and future needs.
	Council has progressed investment for Community Buildings in the Adelaide Park Lands through the development of an Adelai
[...]
to inclusion and social cohesion.
	Amendments to the Policy following consultation are summarised as follows:
		The Policy has been retitled to the Community Facilities Policy, and a statement has been included to clarify what community facilities are subject to the Policy.
		Additional explanation in the Policy statement about the type of community facilities addressed by the Policy.
		The Policy glossary is amended to define community facilities, remove former references to social infrastructure and integrated planning, and define ‘priority groups’.
		Edits to clarify the meaning of objectives and principles such as sustainability including environmental sustainability, and inclusion of heritage and co-design.
		Plain English review of the document.

	Attachment B for Community Facilities Policy for Adoption

	9 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	10.1 New Historic Areas in City Living Zone Code Amendment Proposal to Initiate
	Attachment A for CONF New Historic Areas in City Living Zone Code Amendment Proposal to Initiate




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
Minutes 

for the meeting on 

Tuesday, 1 April 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 1 April 2025 at 8.00 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 1 April 2025 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair)  

Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair)  
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Elliott and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, 

 Giles, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

Councillor Hou 

Leave of Absence: 

Councillor Li 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 4/3/2025 

Moved by Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Martin - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs held on 4 March 
2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

Carried 

Councillor Abrahimzadeh entered the Colonel Light Room at 8.02 pm. 
 
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Councillor Abrahimzadeh declared a general conflict of interest in Item 10.1 [New Historic Areas in City Living 
Zone Code Amendment Proposal to Initiate], pursuant to Section 74 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 
as his employer owns and/or manages a number of properties in the area and that he would leave the room 
for the item. 

The Lord Mayor declared a general conflict of interest in Item 10.1 [New Historic Areas in City Living Zone 
Code Amendment Proposal to Initiate], pursuant to Section 74 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) as 
she owns property in the area, but as one of a class, that she would stay in the room, participate in the 
debate and vote on the item.  

Councillor Davis declared a general conflict of interest in Item 10.1 [New Historic Areas in City Living Zone 
Code Amendment Proposal to Initiate], pursuant to Section 74 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) as he 
manages entities in close proximity of the historic area, and that he would leave the room for the item.  

Councillor Couros declared a general conflict of interest in Item 10.1 [New Historic Areas in City Living Zone 
Code Amendment Proposal to Initiate], pursuant to Section 74 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) as 
she owns property in the area, but as one of a class, that she would stay in the room, participate in the 
debate and vote on the item.  

 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 1 April 2025 at 8.00 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 1 April 2025 

6 Workshops 
Nil 

 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Community Facilities Policy for Adoption 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Abrahimzadeh - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Social Infrastructure (Assets) Policy Consultation Summary contained in Attachment A to 
Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee held on 1 April 2025. 

2. Adopts the Community Facilities Policy, contained in Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 1 April 2025. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make minor, typographical or syntactical 
updates to the document contained in Attachment A and Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 1 April 2025. 

Carried unanimously 

Councillor Davis left the meeting at 8.08 pm. 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 
 
9 Exclusion of the Public [S90(3) (m)] 

Moved by Councillor Siebentritt, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (m) and section 90(2) 
& (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and 
Business Affairs Committee dated 1 April 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [New Historic Areas in City Living Zone 
Code Amendment Proposal to Initiate] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on 
balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential as the material presented contains information regarding potential new Historic 
Areas and Representative Buildings to be included in a future draft Code Amendment that is not 
appropriate to be made public prior to the commencement of public engagement, due to the 
identification of individual properties in the draft Code Amendment.  

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably breach confidentiality of information prior 
to public engagement of the draft Code Amendment.  

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the 
public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information will 
release the draft Code Amendment prior to Council endorsement of the policy approach and public 
engagement plan. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 1 April 2025 orders that the public (with 
the exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from 
this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [New 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 1 April 2025 at 8.00 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 1 April 2025 

Historic Areas in City Living Zone Code Amendment Proposal to Initiate] listed in the Agenda, on the 
grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 
90(3) (m) of the Act. 

Carried 

Councillor Abrahimzadeh, members of the public and Corporation staff present not directly involved with Item 
10.1, left the Colonel Light Room at 8.09pm. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 1 April 2025 at 8.00 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 1 April 2025 

 

 
 
10. Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council  
 
10.1 New Historic Areas in City Living Zone Code Amendment Proposal to Initiate [S90(3) (m)] 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 1 April 2025 at 8.00 pm 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 1 April 2025 

 

The meeting re-opened to the public at 8.22 pm.  

Item 10.1 – New Historic Area (City Living Zone) Code Amendment Proposal to Initiate 

Confidentiality Order 

Authorises that, in accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and 
because Item 10.1 [New Historic Area (City Living Zone) Code Amendment Proposal to Initiate] listed on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 1 April 
2025 was received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to Section 90(3) (m) of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
do order that:  

1. The resolution, the report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this 
meeting and the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available 
for public inspection until the public consultation for the Code Amendment has commenced or 31 
December 2032.  

2. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2025. 

3. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 8.22 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Noon 
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 


